

Owl Finance Limited and subsidiaries

Owl Finance Limited trading update for the year ended 31 March 2021⁽¹⁾

Results ahead of expectations as positive customer acquisition and retention trends continue

Financial and operational highlights for the quarter ended 31 March 2021

- Full year expectations were exceeded on revenue, EBITDA and cash.
- Revenue decreased by £0.6m compared to Q3. However, the trend towards underlying stabilisation continued as customer acquisitions increased by 19% in the quarter and monthly churn decreased again from 3.0% to 2.8%. The net decline in customers more than halved to 1.6k in the quarter versus 3.3k in Q3.
- Adjusted EBITDA increased by £0.7m compared to Q3 as the lower revenue was offset by continued strong cost control and improved bad debt experience. Trading operating cash flow decreased by £0.3m in the quarter reflecting the lower revenue.
- Average monthly visits to Yell.com continue to run at approximately 8m.
- Short term liquidity remains adequate with the Group ending the year with £30.4m cash in the bank after paying £9.1m of bond interest in March.

Summary Operating Results	Quarter ended					Year to date		
Non-GAAP ⁽²⁾ , £m	Mar-20	Jun-20	Sep-20	Dec-20	Mar-21	Mar-21	Mar-20	Change
Revenue	38.0	30.8	30.8	30.4	29.8	121.8	165.8	(27%)
Adjusted EBITDA	9.3	8.2	4.1	5.5	6.2	24.0	44.1	(46%)
Trading operating cash flow	8.5	9.9	5.5	5.4	5.1	25.9	39.9	(35%)

(1) All figures, including comparatives, are the unaudited consolidated results of Owl Finance Limited and its subsidiaries (the "Group").

(2) Non-GAAP Key Performance Indicators ("KPIs") are defined in Appendix 1.

Claire Miles, Yell UK Chief Executive Officer, said:

"I am very pleased that we have been able to beat our previous expectations on revenue, EBITDA and cash for the financial year. In the last three quarters, despite ongoing restrictions and a smaller salesforce, our quarterly revenue declined by just 3% from £30.8m in Q1 to £29.8m in Q4."

"Sales performance continues to improve steadily, our customer churn rate is now back down to pre-Covid levels, and we ended the year on a high with the absolute decline in customer numbers in Q4 at its lowest level since 2008."

"Our stabilise-evolve-transform strategy remains unchanged and we now plan to focus more heavily on the evolve stage and achieving a return to quarter on quarter growth in a buoyant digital market."

Enquiries: investors@yell.com

A conference call will be held for bondholders to discuss these results at 14:00 UK time on 20 May 2021.

[>> Click here to Join Call <<](#) 0800 279 4827 (US: 866 519 2796) Passcode: 167062

Owl Finance Limited and subsidiaries

Operating and financial discussion

Financial condition and results of operations

£m	Year ended 31 March 2021	Year ended 31 March 2020	Change
Yell.com revenue	67.8	90.2	(25%)
Digital Marketing Services revenue	54.0	75.6	(29%)
Revenue	121.8	165.8	(27%)
Product contribution	97.4	132.1	(26%)
Product contribution margin (%) ⁽¹⁾	80.0%	79.7%	
Adjusted EBITDA	24.0	44.1	(46%)
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)	19.7%	26.6%	
Operating Metrics			
Customers at beginning of period (thousands)	104.7	118.4	(11%)
Customers acquired (thousands) ⁽²⁾	19.7	25.7	(23%)
Customers lost (thousands) ⁽²⁾	(38.2)	(39.4)	(3%)
Customers at end of period (thousands)	86.2	104.7	(18%)
Average revenue per customer (£) ⁽³⁾	1,309	1,470	(11%)
Average monthly visits to Yell.com (last 12 months, m)	8.0	9.0	(11%)

Non-GAAP KPIs are defined in Appendix 1.

Revenue & product contribution

Revenue decreased 27% compared to the prior year primarily driven by a significant decline in the first quarter of the financial year during the first Covid-19 lockdown. In the last three quarters, despite ongoing restrictions and a smaller salesforce, quarterly revenue declined by just 3%. Product contribution margin was slightly above prior year due to a small shift in product mix towards higher-margin Yell.com.

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA decreased by £20.1m compared to the prior year due to the £34.7m decline in product contribution, partially offset by £14.6m of cost savings including furlough during the first lockdown and permanent headcount reductions in response to the decline in revenue.

Customers

Quarterly customer acquisitions, which averaged 6.4k in the prior year, decreased to 3.8k during the first quarter due to the lockdown but recovered to 5.4k, 4.8k and 5.7k in the following three quarters. Monthly customer churn, which averaged 2.9% in the prior year, averaged 3.9% in the first and second quarters but recovered to 3.0% in the third quarter and 2.8% in the final quarter. Average revenue per customer fell by 11% as customers reduced or paused their advertising during the lockdown although most of these subsequently reactivated their spend.

Yell.com visits

Average monthly visits to Yell.com reduced from 10m to 8m during the prior year but have remained broadly at 8m during the last 12 months. Average monthly usage from syndicated partnerships increased from 25.0m in the second quarter to 29.1m in the third quarter. Measurement of usage was recently updated by one of our key partners, resulting in a rebased total of 38.2m in the fourth quarter.

(1) Contribution: Yell.com 99.3% (prior year: 99.5%) Digital Marketing Services 55.6% (prior year: 56.0%).

(2) Customers acquired and lost are an aggregation of monthly changes in the customer base. Individual customers who take advantage of the ability to switch in and out of digital products from month to month could be counted as both an addition and a loss more than once during a quarter.

(3) Monthly average in the last twelve months (LTM). LTM average digital customers 31 March 2021: 91.6k and 31 March 2020: 111.4k.

Owl Finance Limited and subsidiaries

Liquidity and capital resources

£m	Year ended 31 March 2021	Year ended 31 March 2020	Change
Adjusted EBITDA	24.0	44.1	(46%)
Capital expenditure	(6.6)	(5.7)	(16%)
Restructuring payments	(5.0)	(3.2)	(51%)
Working capital movement	13.5	4.7	194%
Trading operating cash flow	25.9	39.9	(35%)
Cash and cash equivalents	30.4	33.7	(10%)
Senior Secured Notes	214.0	214.0	0%

Trading operating cash flow was £14.0m lower than the prior year due to the £20.1m decline in Adjusted EBITDA partially offset by a large working capital inflow.

The working capital inflow was due mainly to the deferral of VAT payments and a decrease in trade receivables in line with the decline in revenue. A total of £7.0m VAT has been deferred and is due to be repaid in monthly instalments during the year ending 31 March 2022. Other than the VAT repayment, management do not expect significant working capital movements in the future.

Trading operating cash flow excludes Hibu Group management costs, for which the Group paid a net £0.4m in the period.

Cash and cash equivalents decreased from £33.7m to £30.4m in the year ended 31 March 2021. The trading operating cash flow during the period was offset by the payment of interest on the senior secured notes and repayment of the revolving credit facility.

The Group has access to a £25.0m revolving credit facility which was undrawn at 31 March 2021. The facility is subject to a covenant requiring the Group to maintain a ratio of net debt to EBITDA of less than 6.25 if the facility is greater than, or equal to, 35% drawn. At 31 March 2021, the ratio was approximately 8.9.

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

£m	Year ended 31 March 2021	Year ended 31 March 2020	Change
Trading operating cash flow	25.9	39.9	(35%)
Lease payments	(3.4)	(3.5)	3%
Hibu Group management charges ⁽¹⁾	(0.4)	(5.8)	93%
Tax refunded / (paid)	0.1	(0.5)	n/a
Commitment fees on revolving credit facility	(0.4)	(0.3)	(33%)
Interest on Senior Secured Notes	(18.2)	(18.4)	1%
Repurchases of Senior Secured Notes	–	(9.5)	–
Excess cash flow	3.6	1.9	89%
(Repayment) / drawdown of revolving credit facility	(8.8)	8.8	–
Loans repaid by Hibu Group	2.3	3.3	(30%)
Foreign exchange (loss) / gain	(0.4)	0.1	n/a
(Decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents	(3.3)	14.1	n/a

(1) Hibu Group management charges are primarily an estimate of management costs occurring above the Group that are charged to Group operations in accordance with the Hibu Group's arm's length transfer pricing methodologies. The charge for the year ended 31 March 2020 included £3.9m of costs paid by the Group on behalf of the Hibu Group that were subsequently refunded by the Hibu Group in April 2020. The charge for the year ended 31 March 2021 included the refund of £3.9m in relation to the prior year and £2.8m of costs paid by the Group on behalf of the Hibu Group that were subsequently refunded in April 2021.

Owl Finance Limited and subsidiaries

The Covid-19 pandemic and related lockdown in the UK had a material effect on the business in the first part of the year ended 31 March 2021 but since then the results have largely stabilised and the Group's financial forecasts indicate sufficient liquidity to meet all its financial obligations in the current financial year and the year ending 31 March 2023.

In accordance with guidance from the Financial Reporting Council, against the backdrop of uncertainty caused by the Covid-19 pandemic and the revenue trajectory of the two most recent financial years, the Group has modelled an unlikely but possible downside scenario in which, if the recovery of the business faltered and went significantly into reverse with no mitigating cost reductions, the Group would be unable to make its interest payments on the Senior Secured Notes as early as September 2022.

The audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2021 are expected to be released on 29 July 2021. Full disclosure of the risks outlined above, updated for developments over the next two months, will be made in the audited consolidated financial statements.

DISCLAIMER

This report is for information purposes only and does not constitute a prospectus or any offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security in the United States of America, the United Kingdom or in any other jurisdiction. Securities may not be offered, sold or transferred within the United States except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

The information contained in this report does not comprise statutory accounts within the meaning of Section 434 of the Companies Act 2006. Statutory accounts for Owl Finance Limited for the year ended 31 March 2020 can be found at <https://www.hibugroup.com/bondholders> within the document 'Yell FY20 Annual Report & Audited Accounts' and have been filed with the Registrar of Companies. The auditor has reported on those accounts and its report was unqualified and did not contain a statement under Section 498(2) or 498(3) of the Companies Act 2006.

Presented in this report are certain non-GAAP financial measures of the Group ("Non-GAAP Financial Measures") that are not required by or presented in accordance with IFRS-EU, FRS 101 or FRS 104, including EBITDA among others. The Non-GAAP Financial Measures are not measurements of financial performance under IFRS-EU, FRS 101 or FRS 104 and have not been audited or reviewed. Accordingly, they should not be considered as alternatives to other indicators of operating performance, cash flows or any other measure of performance derived in accordance with IFRS-EU, FRS 101 or FRS 104. The Non-GAAP Financial Measures as presented in this report may differ from and may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies. The calculations for the Non-GAAP Financial Measures are based on various assumptions. There can be no assurance that the items identified for adjustment as non-recurring will not recur in the future or that similar items will not be incurred in the future. Such measures are inherently subject to risks and uncertainties. It may not give an accurate or complete picture of the financial condition or results of operations for the periods presented and should not be relied upon when making an investment decision.

This report may include forward-looking statements within the meaning of the securities laws of certain applicable jurisdictions. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, all statements other than statements of historical facts, including, without limitation, those regarding our intentions, beliefs or current expectations concerning, among other things, our future financial conditions and performance, results of operations and liquidity, our strategy, plans, objectives, prospects, growth, goals and targets, future developments in the markets in which we participate or are seeking to participate, and anticipated regulatory changes in the industry in which we operate. These forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology, including, but not limited to, terms such as "aim", "anticipate", "assume", "believe", "continue", "could", "estimate", "expect", "forecast", "guidance", "intend", "may", "outlook", "plan", "predict", "project", "should", "will" or "would" or, in each case, their negative, or other variations or comparable terminology.

By their nature, forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors because they relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or may not occur in the future. We caution you that forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and are based on numerous assumptions. Our actual financial condition, results of operations and cash flows, and the development of the industry in which we operate, may differ materially from (and be more negative than) those made in, or suggested by, the forward-looking statements contained in this report. In addition, even if our financial condition, results of operations and cash flows, and the development of the industry in which we operate, are consistent with the forward-looking statements contained in this report, those results or developments may not be indicative of results or developments in subsequent periods. We undertake no obligation publicly to update or revise any forward-looking statements, except as may be required by law.

Owl Finance Limited and subsidiaries

Appendix 1. Key Performance Measures (“KPIs”)

Management use KPIs to better understand the underlying financial performance of the Group and to provide comparability of information between reporting periods and business units. Given that KPIs are not defined by International Reporting Standards they may not be directly comparable with other companies who use similar measures. KPIs used in these financial statements are:

KPI	Description
Adjusted EBITDA	Operating profit adjusted to add back amortisation, depreciation, restructuring costs, non-cash valuation adjustments and Hibu Group management costs, including share-based payments.
Average revenue per customer	Revenue in the last twelve months divided by the average number of customers in the same period.
Customers	Customers with a live product on the last day of the reporting period. Excludes a small number of customers receiving free promotional products and customers of Sitemaker Software Limited (SSL).
Customers acquired	Customers with no live product on the first day of the reporting period and a live product on the last day of the reporting period.
Customers lost	Customers with a live product on the first day of the reporting period and no live product on the last day of the reporting period.
EBITDA	Operating profit adjusted to add back amortisation and depreciation.
Hibu Group management costs	An estimate of costs relating to the management of the Hibu Group to be charged to Yell UK Operations in accordance with the Hibu Group’s arm’s length transfer pricing methodologies.
Product contribution	Revenue less the direct costs associated with service delivery of products.
Syndicated Usage	Searches for businesses via Yell’s content syndication partners, where Yell data was used in the search results provided.
Trading operating cash flow	Adjusted EBITDA less capital expenditure, exceptional costs, pension contributions and changes in working capital (excludes Hibu Group management costs).
Visits to Yell.com	Calculated as the average over the last twelve months. Usage is sourced and a systems audit conducted on a periodic basis by Omniture and includes desktop and mobile visits but excludes any third party syndicated usage.